is currently exposed to the currency risk arising from fluctuations in the exchange rates between the above currencies and Indian
rupee. The Company does not enter into any forward contracts considering the total exposure is not material to the operations of the
Company. Foreign currency exposure which was not hedged, are as follows:

Underlying asset / liability Currency
As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

Amount in
foreign currency  Amount in `

Amount in
foreign currency  Amount in `

Financial assets (current)* USD  0.0  0.4  -  -

Trade receivables USD  1.2  85.1  0.6  45.0

Trade payables GBP  (0.0)  (1.3)  (0.2)  (17.1)

USD  (0.0)  (2.4)  (0.0)  (0.4)

EUR  (0.1)  (5.6)  -  -

AUD  (0.1)  (3.7)  (0.1)  (6.6)

Financial liabilitites (current)* EUR  -  -  (0.1)  (4.6)

USD  -  -  (0.0)  (0.2)

* (0.0) represents amount below rounding off norms adopted by the company

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in
exchange rate

As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on equity

USD
Increase 5%  4.2  3.1  2.2  1.7

Decrease -5%  (4.2)  (3.1)  (2.2)  (1.7)

The Company is not subject to any other market risk.

ii.	 Credit risk
	� Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a

financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities primarily with respect to trade receivables, including
balances with banks and other financial assets.

a.	 Trade Receivables
	� Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. Customer credit risk is

managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk